
 

 

 
 

 

Children and Families Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Tuesday, 13 July 2010 at 7.30 pm 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, Brent Town Hall, Forty 
Lane, Wembley, HA9 9HD 

 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates Second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Gladbaum (Chair) S Choudhary A Choudry 
Matthews (Vice-Chair) Clues Allie 
Aden Mistry Mitchell Murray 
Harrison Hirani Hossain 
Hector Daly Denselow 
Hunter Sneddon Ashraf 
Oladapo Long Mashari 
HM Patel Baker HB Patel 
 
Voting Co-optees Non-Voting Co-optees Observers 
Mr C Akisanya 
Dr Kumar 
Mr R Lorenzato 
Vacancy 
 

Dr J Levison 
Mrs S Tabi 
 

Mr A Carter 
Ms J Cooper 
Mrs L Gouldbourne 
Ms C Jolinon 
Mr B Patel 
Brent Youth Parliament 
representatives 

 
For further information contact: Peter Goss 
020 8937 1353 peter.goss@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare, at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 6 

3 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

4 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

5 Children and Young People's Plan 2009/11 - progress report  
 

7 - 26 

 Brent’s second Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) was published 
in May 2009. The CYPP (2009-11) is a strategic document setting out the 
vision and priorities of the local Children’s Trust, Brent Children’s 
Partnership (BCP), for the delivery of services to children and young 
people in Brent. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Krutika Pau, Children 
and Families, Strategy and Partnerships 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 3126  

   krutika.pau@brent.gov.uk  

6 Brent Youth Parliament overview report  
 

27 - 36 

 This report includes progress made by BYP with the ‘Break the 
Stereotype, Fix the Impression’ campaign aimed at challenging the 
negative stereotypes associated with young people. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Krutika Pau, Children 
and Families, Strategy and Partnerships 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 3126  

   krutika.pau@brent.gov.uk  

7 Education Standards in Brent 2009  
 

37 - 62 

 The report outlines key trends in education standards for 2009 achieved  



 

3 
 

by schools in Brent at the end of each key stage. 
 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Rik Boxer, Children 
and Families, Achievement and 
Inclusion 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 3201  

   rik.boxer@brent.gov.uk  

8 School places update  
 

 

 The committee will receive a verbal update on school places in the 
borough. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Director of Children 
and Families 

 

9 In-flow and out-flow of secondary aged pupils  
 

 

 The committee will receive a verbal update on the in-flow and out-flow of 
secondary aged pupils. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards; Contact Officer: Director of Children 
and Families 

 

10 Work programme  
 

63 - 66 

 This report sets out a long list of items for inclusion in the Children and 
Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme in 2010/11.  
 

 

11 Date of next meeting  
 

 

 Discussions are taking place to revise the overview and scrutiny structure, 
with proposals to delete some of the existing committees and select 
committees and for others to be re-titled.  The proposals are due to be put 
to the Council meeting on 13 September 2010.  In the meantime the 
Council’s meetings calendar shows the next meeting of the Children and 
Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee is scheduled to be held on 20 
October 2010. 
 

 

12 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 



 

4 
 

• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public. 

• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley 

Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday 25 March 2010 at 7.30 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Motley (Chair), and Councillors Arnold, Mistry, C J Patel and 
Hirani, together with Mr C Akisanya (voting co-optee) and Mr R Lorenzato (voting co-
optee) and Dr J Levison (non-voting co-optee) 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Dunwell, Ms J Cooper (observer), Mrs L Gouldbourne 
(observer) and Ms C Jolinon (observer) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Moher, Tancred and Wharton. 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  

None declared. 
 

2. Deputations  

None received. 
 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting  

RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 February 2010 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4. Matters arising  
 
(i)  Item 5 – Early Years Single Funding Formula 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that it had not been possible to include 
information on early years places in the update on school places provided to the 
current meeting. This subject would be covered at a future meeting. 
 
(ii)  Item 7 – Tackling homophobic bullying in schools 
 
The Chair reported good coverage in the local press of the Committee’s work on 
tackling homophobic bullying. A campaign had been launched at Queens Park 
[...]
ildren currently without places. Offers had been made to all 
60, but had been declined, mainly because of the location of the schools offered. 
The situation remained constant over the period since October 2009, particularly in 
view of the fact that new pupils had arrived in the borough since then. The Council 
had resorted to extreme measures to find places. For example, it was now looking 
to children’s centres to take reception age children, and at linking children’s centres 
and schools. The prospects were that two or three extra classes would be needed 
for September 2010 in view of the number of applications being received. The 
admissions process for secondary schools was at the second stage, and currently 
only Cardinal Hinsley and Crest Boys’ Academy had vacancies. Extra places were 
needed currently and for the future.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted. 

 
8. Building Schools for the Future (BSF)  

 
Mustafa Salih (Assistant Director, Finance & Performance) updated the Committee 
and tabled a brief report on the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) programme. 
He was pleased to report that, since the previous update, Brent had been officially 
launched onto the BSF programme. Discussions had then taken place on setting up 
a joint Local Education Partnership (LEP) with Barnet and Enfield, but this had not 
come to fruition, partly because of the differing stages reached by the three 

Page 4



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 March 2010 

authorities. While a joint LEP would have delivered a substantial saving in costs, 
the project would still go ahead, with Brent exploring possibilities with other 
authorities and, if necessary, taking the project forward as a single LEP. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report be noted. 

 
9. Four-year review of the work of the Children and Families Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee  
 
Stella Akintan (Policy and Performance Officer) introduced a review of the work of 
the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee from 2006 to 2010 and 
invited comments and suggestions for future work. Stella Akintan pointed to the 
good work of the task groups, and she informed the Committee that its work on 
tackling homophobic bullying would be submitted for an award to the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that he was keen to continue to hold at least one 
meeting a year at a community venue in order to involve the public more and 
encourage participation.  
 
Discussing highlights of the work of the Committee, the Chair drew attention to the 
fact that Priyesh Patel, who had attended the previous meeting as a representative 
of Brent Youth Parliament (BYP), was the youngest person ever to attend a Council 
committee in an official capacity, and Mrs Gouldbourne (Teachers’ Panel) praised 
the way the Council had involved the BYP in general. Mrs Gouldbourne also 
thanked Mustafa Salih (Assistant Director, Finance & Performance) for all the work 
he and his team were doing on the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) project. 
Councillor Mistry thanked the officers who had worked on the task groups, pointing 
out that the Committee’s report on safety outside the school gates had been 
received well at the Council’s Executive. 
 
The Chair thanked all the officers involved in the work of the Committee, and 
members agreed a particular vote of thanks to Stella Akintan. 
 
On behalf of the co-opted members and observers, Dr Levison thanked the Chair 
for his calm, good-humoured and efficient chairing over the four-year period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report and members’ comments be noted. 
 
 

10. Date of next meeting  
 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting of the Committee would be confirmed 
by Council in May 2010. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 March 2010 

11. Other urgent business  
 
11.1 Other urgent business - school status and diversity in Brent  
 
Must
[...]
rum such as Brent Youth Parliament has also 
informed performance monitoring of the actions and indicators contained in 
the CYPP. 

 
1.3  The review has focused on progress against the priorities based on: 
 

• key developments that form the delivery mechanisms for the actions 
contained in the CYPP 

• the four strategic priorities set out in the CYPP 
• Inspection information including; Ofsted  annual review ( December 

2009) 
• The unannounced inspection of the Local Authority Contact, 

Assessment and Referral Centres for children’s social care ( November 
2009) 

• the IDEA  safeguarding children peer review (May 2010)  
 
2.0   Recommendation 
 
2.1  Members of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee are 

requested to note the progress that has been made against the priorities and 
actions set out in the CYPP in the first year of a two year plan 

 
3.0 Detail 
3.1 The 2009-10 review and refresh of Brent’s CYPP 2009-11 is a succinct 

summary of progress against the priorities and actions, which is appended to 
this report.   

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 
 
 
4.0       Financial Implications 
  
4.1       There are no direct financial resource implications arising from the review of 

the CYPP. 
 
5.0       Legal Implications 
 
5.1       The content and context of both the CYPP and the governance and 

accountability arrangements supporting Brent’s Children’s Trust (Brent 
Children’s Partnership)are underpinned by the legislative requirements of the 
Children Act ( 2004), Education and Inspections Act (2006) and the 
Apprenticeships, Skills, Children and Learning (ASCL) Act 2009. 

  
5.2      The ASCL Act (2009) amends the Children Act (2004) in relation to Children’s 

Trust arrangements and regulations supporting the preparation of CYPPs. 
The responsibility for producing, monitoring and reviewing the CYPP transfers 
from the Local Authority to the Children’s Trust Board from 1st April 2010. All 
Children’s Trust Boards are required t
[...]
ty needs analysis is being undertaken that will be 
used to inform a Child Poverty Strategy.  
 
In line with recent legislation, set out in section two, a new CYPP will need to be in place 
by April 2011.  This CYPP must adhere to the requirements and regulations set out in 
the Statutory Guidance for Children’s Trusts (April 2010).  The developments outlined 
above together with the new statutory regulations governing the development and 
preparation of CYPPs will be used to inform Brent’s CYPP in 2011.  

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

13 July 2010 

Report from the Director of Children and 
Families  

For Information  
 

  
Wards Affected: 

ALL 

 
Overview of the work of Brent Youth Parliament (BYP)  

 
 

 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report gives members an overview of the work of Brent Youth Parliament 

(BYP). 
 

1.2 This report includes progress made by BYP with the ‘Break the Stereotype, Fix the 
Impression’ campaign aimed at challenging the negative stereotypes associated with 
young people. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
2.1 Members are requested to note the achievements made by the BYP in its third year. 
 
3.0 Detail 
 

Background  
 
3.1 The BYP was established in 2007 with the aim of creating a robust youth 

participation structure that would encourage young people in Brent to have a voice 
and influence policy and decision making.  The BYP provides ten to 19 year olds 
with a safe space to discuss issues that are important to them and have a say in 
decisions about services that have an impact on them. 
 

3.2 Following a review of its work last year, it was agreed that the BYP would be 
extended to a two year term. It was felt that a one year term was not sufficient to 
improve outcomes and make changes that would benefit young people in the long 
term.  BYP also increased its seat allocation from 63 to 72 seats, in line with 
guidance from the UK Youth Parliament (UKYP). This was to reflect the ratio of one 
BYP member per 1000 young people in the borough.  Please refer to Appendix 1a 
for BYP structure/seat allocation, Appendix 1b for BYP representation and Appendix 
2 for profile of BYP members. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



 

  

 
Terms of Reference (TOR) 
 

3.3  At the induction in November 2008, the elected Members of Youth Parliament 
(MYPs) agreed the Terms of Reference for their term in office: 

 
A) To be the voice of young people in Brent 
B) To have a say in decisions that are usually made by adults and to influence 

policy  
C) To promote the work of BYP and celebrate the achievements of young 

people  
D) To work with UK Youth Parliament (UKYP) and influence national policy  
 
These are outlined below along with progress made to date against each area: 
 
A) To be the voice of young people in Brent 
 

3.4  BYP ensures that it is the voice of young people in Brent by coming together at 
monthly parliament sessions to talk about issues that matter to young people and by 
attending meetings outside of the sessions to ensure that views of young people are 
always represented.  
 

3.5  Attendance at the monthly parliament sessions has remained over 75% per session. 
The sessions are planned and facilitated by the BYP executive – chair, vice chair, 
secretary and UKYP representatives, to provide a space where young people can 
talk about issues that are important to them.  The sessions also act as a consultative 
forum for policy makers. 

  
 Some of the items discussed at BYP parliament sessions so far have included: 
 

§ consultation on the establishment of the new youth website, BMyVoice 
§ debates on whether BYP should move to a two-year term 
§ the direct input of MYPs in the review of the Children and Young People’s 

Plan (CYPP), ensuring that the views of young people are taken on board 
right from the beginning and that the issues raised have been addressed  

§ highlighting loc
[...]
tudy in Brent.  The highest 
number of respondents were young people aged ten to 19 years old, who 
accounted for over 71% of the respondents.   

Page 29



 

  

- one of the survey's main findings showed that over 50 per cent of people 
thought the media did not show young people in a fair light. This has 
prompted BYP to plan and organise a media summit that will take place mid 
August with the council, police, youth organisations, local media and others, 
to tackle the issues surrounding the negative portrayal of young people in the 
press. 

 
B) To have a say in decisions that are usually made by adults and to influence 

policy  
 

3.9 BYP ensures that it has a say in decisions that are usually made by adults by having 
young people present at meetings attended by adults, by ensuring that policies for 
children and young people are brought to the attention of BYP for consultation and 
by getting involved in the recruitment of staff that work with young people.  

 
Examples of this work include: 

 
• BYP were invited to a focus group with the Civic Centre staff to ensure that views of 

young people were taken into consideration with the design as well as the usability 
aspect of the building  

• Some professionally trained BYP members take part in interview panels to recruit 
staff working with young people (recent examples include; key workers for the 
Family Intervention Team in Social Care and Personal Advisors for Connexions).  

• BYP members have attended meetings of the Brent Children’s Partnership as well 
as Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

• Following the BYP’s Annual report to Overview and Scrutiny in October 2009 it was 
recommended and has since been implemented that the chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee should have quarterly meetings with the BYP executive to 
discuss BYP as well as those that come to the attention of the Committee to ensure 
that young people are at the heart of discussions and decisions that are pertinent to 
services in Brent and also to strengthen youth participation. 

• BYP were consulted on the borough’s Sports and Physical strategy as well as on the 
development of a website for young people.  

• One of the major pieces of work that BYP has influenced is the development of the 
Brent’s Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) for 2009-2011.  MYPs were 
asked at the beginning to identify key issues facing young people in Brent so these 
could form the basis of the plan and make it current, relevant and directly responsive 
to the needs of young people. 
 
C) To promote the work of BYP and celebrate the achievements of young 

people  
 

3.10  BYP ensures that it promotes the work of MYPs by regularly featuring in The Brent 
Magazine, updating the Brent Council’s Youth website BMyVoice that has pages 
dedicated to BYP and articles on BYP have also featured regularly in the local press, 
radio and television. MYPs attend the monthly Brent Youth Matters 2 forum, with 
young people from across the borough, to give an update on BYP’s work and to 
listen to any issues raised by other young people.  

 
3.11 BYP members have regular communication with their constituents to update them 

on the work of BYP and feedback on any issues that may arise in the respective 
groups/areas they represent. 

  

Page 30



 

  

3.12  BYP members have progressed well with their campaign ‘break the stereotype, fix 
the impression’, which is aimed at tackling the negative stereotypes of young people 
that are often portrayed in the media. Last year BYP members produced stickers 
and a short film to publicise their campaign. They launched a survey that gathered 
views from across the age ranges about how young people are viewed in society 
today, and they planned and delivered their first youth conference to raise 
awareness of their campaign across a wide student audience who are non 
members, which also encouraged youth participation at a wider level. 

 

[...]
offending, the committee may wish wait until the future direction 
of this area is clearer before deciding a focus for scrutiny 

• As there has been a significant change in the membership of this 
committee and within the wider political climate, members may feel that 
there is another task group topic that is more pertinent. Members 

Page 64



 
 

should note that the committee is only able to have one task group 
running at a time. 

 
4.2 The committee should decide whether to: 
 

• Continue with this work in its current form  
• Look it at as a agenda item later in the year 
• Convene a new task group with a different focus. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officers 
 
 
Phil Newby 
Director of Policy and Regeneration 
020 8937 1032 
Phil.newby@brent.gov.uk 
 
 
Andrew Davies 
Policy and Performance Officer 
020 8937 1609 
Andrew.davies@brent.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Children and Young People's Plan 2009/11 - progress report
	CYPP review

	6 Brent Youth Parliament overview report
	7 Education Standards in Brent 2009
	Education Standards Report

	10 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 13 July 2010 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Gladbaum (Chair) and Councillors Aden, Harrison, Hector, Hunter 
and Oladapo, together with Mr C Akisanya (Primary School Parent Governor) and Mr R 
Lorenzato (Roman Catholic faith) and Dr J Levison (Jewish faith) 

 
Also Present: Councillor Arnold (Lead Member for Children and Families), Mrs L 
Gouldbourne (Teachers’ Panel), Ms C Jolinson (Teachers’ Panel), Hank Roberts 
(Teachers’ Panel) and representatives from Brent Youth Parliament  

 
Apologies were received from: Councillor HM Patel, Dr Kumar and Ms J Cooper 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 March 2010 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
(i) Item 5 – Review of the impact of locality-based social care teams 
 
 The Chair requested that a report on the progress of the locality-based social 

care teams be prepared for the next meeting. 
 
(ii) Item 6 – Long-term projections on school places in Brent 
 
 Mrs Gouldbourne (Teachers’ Panel) asked whether staffing levels and 

number of school places at the Ark Academy would be maintained at their 
current levels to accommodate the anticipated rise in demand over the next 
four years. Krutika Pau (Children and Families, Strategy and Partnerships) 
undertook to provide further information on this. 

 
(iii) Item 8 – Building Schools for the Future 
 
 The Chair asked for an update on the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) 

programme. Krutika Pau confirmed that the programme had been halted by 



2 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 July 2010 

the Government and that this would have a significant impact in Brent where 
four secondary schools had been earmarked for improvements. She added 
that the Council would continue to lobby MPs and the Department for 
Education to ensure that commitments made about the Crest Academies 
would be honoured. 

 
(iv) Item 9 – Four-year review of the work of the Children and Families Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 The Chair stated that the suggestion that meetings be held in community 

venues would only be useful if this encouraged members of the public to 
attend. Andrew Davies (Policy and Performance Officer, Policy and 
Regeneration) advised that more thought would be given to the suggestion, 
and he added that some form of press release to publicise the meeting was 
being considered. 

 
4. Deputations  

 
None received. 
 

5. Order of business  
 
The Chair proposed, and it was agreed, that item 9 on the agenda be brought 
forward to be considered immediately after item 5. 
 

6. Children and Young People's Plan 2009/11 - progress report  
 
Krutika Pau (Assistant Director, Strategy and Partnerships) circulated a printed 
copy of a series of PowerPoint slides entitled, “Children and Young People’s Plan: 
Review and Refresh”. She introduced these slides by giving some general 
information about the 72,000 young people in Brent. Anna Janes (Head of 
Planning, Information and Performance) then provided members with more detailed 
information about young people in the borough examining each of the five localities 
in turn and making comparisons between them on factors such as deprivation, 
health, experience of domestic violence and numbers of conceptions. 
 
Sarah Mansuralli (Head of Partnership Commissioning Service) then discussed the 
implementation of Brent Council’s Children and Young People’s Plan (CYPP) which 
had been published in May 2009. Members heard that it was now the duty of 
Children’s Trusts to produce a CYPP for their local area, and that planning for the 
new CYPP for the period from 2011 to 2014 was under way which would adhere to 
the five Every Child Matters outcomes: staying safe, being healthy, enjoying and 
achieving, making a positive contribution, and achieving economic wellbeing. It was 
also noted that the changing political and economic context under which the new 
Plan would be implemented, resulting in a reduced resource base, would 
necessitate an annual redefinition of priorities and an attempt to preserve 
preventative services as far as possible. 
 
In response to questions from members, Sarah Mansuralli explained that the 
Council had tried to balance the allocation of resources to preventative work as well 
as statutory service provision, and that it was believed that future legislative 
changes would mean that there would be more limited scope for the Council in the 



3 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 July 2010 

way in which the CYPP would be compiled. Councillor Hunter noted that there 
seemed to be a dramatic rise in the number of young people re-offending from 21 
per cent to 41 per cent in two years. Anna Janes explained that the figures had 
been distorted by a recent change in the method used to calculate them. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the progress that has been made against the priorities and actions set out in 
the first year of a two-year Children and Young People’s Plan be noted. 
 

7. In-flow and out-flow of secondary aged pupils  
 
Anna Janes (Head of Planning, Information and Performance) tabled a report called 
“Analysis of Brent’s secondary school age population reported in the January 2009 
school censuses of Brent and their seven neighbouring boroughs”. Members heard 
detailed information concerning the migration in and out of the borough amongst 
young people of secondary school age. Anna Janes explained that the information 
contained in her report related to the year 2009, and that figures for 2010 would be 
available when two neighbouring boroughs, Camden and Hammersmith and 
Fulham, had submitted their data. 
 
Hank Roberts (Teachers’ Panel) asked whether any statistical information was 
available to show where and why an outflow of school students was taking place so 
that consideration could be given to what the schools affected could do to reverse 
the trend. He also questioned whether the numbers of school pupils being educated 
within or outside of Brent had been much affected by the opening of the Ark 
Academy or the adverse publicity after events at Copland School. Kishan 
Parshotam (UK Youth Parliament Member for Brent) asked to what extent changes 
brought in by the Academy admission rules would affect movement in and out of 
the borough. Anna Janes replied that these issues would become clearer after the 
information for 2010 had been analysed. Krutika Pau noted that this information 
would probably not clarify the specific reasons why parents and young people were 
making these choices, although it would still be useful to examine it. 
 
The Chair asked that the information for 2010 be circulated when it was available. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

8. Brent Youth Parliament overview report  
 
Kishan Parshotam (UK Youth Parliament Member for Brent), Petergaye Palmer 
(Brent Youth Parliament Member) and Priyesh Patel (Brent Youth Parliament 
Member) introduced a review of the work of the Brent Youth Parliament (BYP) and 
outlined the many activities which had been undertaken. They explained that BYP 
members had agreed four terms of reference: to be the voice of young people in 
Brent; to have a say in decisions that are usually made by adults and to influence 
policy; to promote the work of BYP and celebrate the achievements of young 
people; and to work with the UK Youth Parliament and influence national policy.  
 



4 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 July 2010 

Kishan Parshotam and Pertergaye Palmer explained that the activities undertaken 
by BYP members in the previous year had included consultation exercises on the 
introduction of the new youth website, BMyVoice, and on changes to local NHS 
services for young people; work with councillors and attendance at Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meetings to ensure that young people’s views were made as 
widely known as possible; participation in interview panels to recruit staff working 
with young people; assistance with the development of Brent’s Children and Young 
People’s Plan for 2009-2011; and events such as the Brent Youth Oscars and 
Generation X-Factor. The Committee was also told of the progress of the “Break 
the Stereotype, Fix the Impression” campaign and of BYP’s future plans. 
 
Mrs Gouldbourne commended the BYP representatives for their presentation and 
for their commitment and dedication to BYP. Andrew Davies suggested that input 
from BYP would be helpful when setting the work programme for the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the achievements of BYP in its third year be noted and applauded. 
 

9. Education standards in Brent 2009  
 
Members considered the report already circulated which detailed the performance 
of school students in the borough in 2009. Faira Ellks (Head of School 
Improvement, Achievement and Inclusion Management Team), Fiona Deegan 
(Secondary Strategy Manager) and Nitin Bakrania (14-19 Coordinator) explained to 
the Committee in detail the achievements and areas for concern at each of the Key 
Stages. Faira Ellks then advised that provisional results for the current year looked 
encouraging. 
 
In response to questions, Faira Elks explained that the school results for the 2009-
2010 academic year would be available in 2011, although a provisional report could 
be issued earlier which would inform members of trends. She added that, of the two 
secondary schools which had been given notice to improve, one in particular had 
made very good progress, and that the number of primary schools in the borough 
giving serious concern had fallen to two. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that continuing improvements in education standards in Brent be noted. 
 

10. School places update  
 
Krutika Pau circulated a report with the title, “School places verbal update.” 
Members heard information on the number of school places available at the start of 
the 2010-2011 school year. She explained that at 9 July 2010 there had been a net 
shortage of 185 primary school places, and that although the situation for 
secondary school transfer at age 11 had improved due to the opening of the Ark 
Academy, the new places would not impact on other year groups until the school 
had taken children in all year groups, a process which which would take another 
four years. The Chair asked whether there would be any additional funding to 
increase the number of school places. Councillor Arnold (Lead Member for Children 
and Families) explained that £14.7 million had been received under Primary Capital 



5 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 July 2010 

Funding to enable the creation of extra primary school places in September 2010. 
She added, however, that the Council’s plans for secondary school expansion and 
improvements had been severely affected by the Government’s cancellation of the 
Building Schools for the Future programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the report and information contained in the verbal update on school places be 
noted. 
 

11. Work programme  
 
Members considered a table of suggested items for future meetings of the Children 
and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee which was circulated.  
 
Members agreed that no update report on the Buildings Schools for the Future 
programme would be presented to the Committee’s next meeting as the 
programme had been cancelled. In addition, Andrew Davies suggested that the 
Healthy Relationships Task Force and the Council review of Special Educational 
Needs would be left on the programme and dealt with at some point in the future. 
Members agreed to this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i)  that the following items be included in the agenda for the next meeting of the 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

• Recommendations of the report of the safety on the journey to and from 
schools task group; 

• Plans for the future of the 16-19 education sector following the disbanding of 
the Learning and Skills Council; 

• An update on the work within schools to provide additional support for 
Somali pupils through the extended schools programme; 

• A report on the progress of the Council’s locality-based social care teams; 
and 

• A report on the Brent Youth Service. 
 

(ii) that the work of the youth offending task force be continued. 
 

12. Date of next meeting  
 
The Committee heard that discussions were taking place to revise the overview and 
scrutiny structure, with proposals to delete some of the existing committees and 
select committees and for others to be re-titled, and that these proposals were due 
to be put to the Council meeting on 13 September 2010. In the meantime, the 
Council’s meetings calendar showed that the next meeting of the Children and 
Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee was scheduled for 20 October 2010. 
 
At the suggestion of the Chair, it was agreed that the next and future meetings of 
the Committee would start at 7.00 pm. 
 



6 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 13 July 2010 

13. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 10.00 pm 
 
 
 
H. GLADBAUM 
Chair 
 


